
 

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO FOR 
REVISION OF ITS RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES 
PURSUANT TO ADVICE NOTICE NO. 625 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

Docket No. 24-00089-UT 

 
ORDER SCHEDULING PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING 

  
THIS MATTER comes before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 

(“Commission”) upon its own motion. The Commission schedules a public comment hearing to 

be held on Wednesday, January 15, 2025, from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. at the New Mexico 811 

building, located at 1021 Eubank Blvd. NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87112. 

DISCUSSION 

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the Commission’s 

procedural rules.1 

2. On July 11, 2024, the Presiding Officer issued the “Procedural Order” thereby 

scheduling a public comment hearing to be held on November 7, 2024.  

3. On November 7, 2024, the Commission issued the “Order Cancelling Public 

Comment Hearing,” citing the inclement weather affecting central and northern New Mexico 

causing unsafe travel conditions, closures of State government offices and public schools, as well 

as power outages that affected 50,000 Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”) 

customers in justification for cancelling the public comment hearing. The Commission’s order did 

not set a new date for a public comment hearing.  

4. The Commission finds it necessary and prudent, and that the public interest requires 

it, to schedule a public comment hearing. 

 
 

1 1.2.2.30(B) NMAC. 
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:   
  

A. The Commission shall hold a public comment hearing on Wednesday, January 15, 

2025, from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., at the New Mexico 811 building, located at 1021 Eubank Blvd. 

NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87112. 

B. The Commission shall provide additional details and procedures germane to the 

public comment hearing in a notice filing prior to January 15, 2025. 

C. PNM shall, by January 8, 2025, at its sole expense, cause notice of the January 15th 

public comment hearing to be published once in a newspaper of general circulation sufficient for 

availability in every county where PNM provides service, to be emailed to PNM’s customers, to 

be posted on PNM’s social media accounts, and to be posted on PNM’s website. Publication in a 

newspaper of general circulation shall be no smaller than a one-half page advertisement space. 

D. This Order is effective when signed. 

E. Copies of this Order shall be e-mailed to all persons listed on the attached 

Certificate of Service if their e-mail addresses are known, and if not known, mailed to such persons 

via regular mail. 

F. In computing time in accordance with statute, rule, or Commission order, the 

computation shall begin on the date that this Order is filed with the Chief Clerk or Chief Clerk’s 

designee of the Records Management Bureau. 
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SIGNED under the Seal of the Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this 19th day of 

November, 2024. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
 

 /s/ James F. Ellison, Jr., electronically signed   
JAMES F. ELLISON, JR., COMMISSIONER 
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) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I CERTIFY that on the date here indicated, I sent via email a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Order Scheduling Public Comment Hearing to the parties listed below. 
 

PRC Records Management Bureau Prc.records@prc.nm.gov; 

Christopher Ryan, Co-Hearing Examiner Christopher.Ryan@state.nm.us; 

John Kreienkamp, Co-Hearing Examiner John.Kreienkamp@prc.nm.gov; 

Ana Kippenbrock, Law Clerk Ana.Kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 

PNM  
Stacey Goodwin Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 

Christopher Atencio Christopher.Atencio@pnmresources.com; 
John Verheul John.Verheul@pnmresources.com; 
Debrea Terwilliger DTerwilliger@wbklaw.com; 
Justin Rivord Justin.Rivord@pnm.com; 
Adam Alvarez adam.alvarez@pnm.com; 
Rick Alvidrez RAlvidrez@mstlaw.com; 

PNM Regulatory pnmregulatory@pnm.com; 
Henry Monroy Henry.Monroy@pnmresources.com; 
Ruth Townsend ruth.townsend@pnm.com; 
ADVOCACY PRC STAFF  
John Bogatko John.Bogatko@prc.nm.gov; 

Ryan Friedman Ryan.Friedman@prc.nm.gov; 
Nicholas Rossi Nicholas.Rossi@prc.nm.gov; 

Elisha Leyba-Tercero Elisha.Leyba-Tercero@prc.nm.gov; 

Edison Jimenez Edison.Jimenez@prc.nm.gov; 

Christopher Dunn Christopher.Dunn@prc.nm.gov; 
Marc Tupler Marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov; 

Daren Zigich Daren.Zigich@prc.nm.gov; 

Naomi Velasquez Naomi.Velasquez1@prc.nm.gov; 

Agata Malek Agata.Malek@prc.nm.gov; 
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Bryce Zedalis Bryce.Zedalis1@prc.nm.gov; 
Ed Rilkoff Ed.Rilkoff@prc.nm.gov; 
Gabriella Dasheno Gabriella.Dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 

Jack Sidler Jack.Sidler@prc.nm.gov; 

Jonah Mauldin Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov; 
Peggy Martinez-Rael Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov; 

Elizabeth Ramirez Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 

ADVISORY PRC STAFF  
Robert Lundin Robert.Lundin@prc.nm.gov; 

Alejandro Rettig y Martinez Alejandro.Martinez@prc.nm.gov; 

Scott Cameron Scott.Cameron@prc.nm.gov; 

ABCWUA  
Nann M. Winter NWinter@stelznerlaw.com; 

Keith W. Herrmann KHerrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 

L. Erica Flores EFlores@stelznerlaw.com; 

Christopher P. Melendrez CMelendrez@abcwua.org; 

Dahl Harris DahlHarris@hotmail.com; 

BERNALILLO COUNTY  
Natalia Sanchez Downey NDowney@bernco.gov; 

W. Ken Martinez Kenmartinez@bernco.gov; 
Marah deMeule Mdemeule@bernco.gov; 
Valerie Joe VJoe@bernco.gov; 
Bernice Vigil Bvigil@bernco.gov; 
Matt Dune Mateo@transformconsulting.com; 
Maureen Reno MReno@reno-energy.com; 

CCAE  
Charles de Saillan  Desaillan.ccae@gmail.com;  
Cara Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 

Don Hancock Sricdon@earthlink.net; 

Caitlin Evans Evans.ccae@gmail.com; 
CCSA  
Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com; 
Kevin Cray kevin@communitysolaraccess.org; 
Nick Bowman nick@communitysolaraccess.org; 
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
Bryan Rowland browland@cabq.gov; 
Larry Blank lb@tahoeconomics.com; 
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Jennifer Lucero  jenniferlucero@cabq.gov; 

Brent Champman BChapman@cabq.gov; 
ECOMAX SOLAR   
Brian Harris BrianHattorney@gmail.com; 
Rocky Baccus RockyBacchus@gmail.com; 
KROGER  
Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; 

Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; 

McKenzie St. Denis mckenzie@legalsolutionsofnm.com;  
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com; 

NEE  
Mariel Nanasi Mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@dzur-law.com; 
Christopher Sandberg Cksandberg@mac.com; 
NM AREA  
Peter J. Gould Peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Kelly Gould Kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Katrina Reid office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Brian Andrews BAndrews@consultbai.com; 

James R. Dauphinais JDauphinais@consultbai.com; 

NM DOJ  
Gideon Elliot GElliot@nmdoj.gov; 

Jocelyn Barrett JBarrett@nmdoj.gov; 

Doug Gegax DGegax@nmsu.edu; 

Andrea Crane ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

Maria Oropeza MOropeza@nmdoj.gov; 

Arleen Serrato Aserrato@nmdoj.gov; 
ONWARD (OEH)  
Joseph Yar Joseph@velardeyar.com; 
Jeffrey Spurgeon Jeffrey.Spurgeon@onwardenergy.com; 
Ryan Keefe Ryan.Keefe@onwardenergy.com; 
Shawna Tillberg  Shawna@velardeyar.com; 
REIA NM  
Debra Doll Oceanblu62@gmail.com 
Jim DesJardins JimDesJardins1@gmail.com; 
Dylan Connelly Dylan.Connelly@affordable-solar.com; 
Adam Harper Adamh@aesolarnm.com; 
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WALMART  
Julie A. Clark JClark@clarkflege.com; 
Steve W. Chriss Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com; 
Jaime McGovern Jaime.McGovern@walmart.com; 
WRA  
Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 

Hunter Holman Hunter.Holman@westernresources.org; 
Caitlin Evans Caitlin.Evans@westernresources.org; 

 
DATED this 19th day of November, 2024. 
 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
/s/ LaurieAnn Santillanes, electronically signed 
LaurieAnn Santillanes, Law Clerk 
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